
 

 
1 

Committee Administrator 
Sally Gabriel 

E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk 
  

 
PLEASE NOTE:  this meeting will take place at Phoenix House, but members of the 
Public and Press can and should attend via Zoom only. Please do not attend Phoenix 
House without prior agreement. The attached Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains 
how this will work. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting  
https://zoom.us/j/99028024090?pwd=OHBOOUJxV1NKd3JjMlpCTzJvUXFXUT09  
 
Meeting ID: 990 2802 4090  
Passcode: 457717  
One tap mobile  
08003582817,,99028024090#,,,,*457717# The United Kingdom Toll-free  
08000315717,,99028024090#,,,,*457717# The United Kingdom Toll-free  
Dial by your location  
        0 800 358 2817 The United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 031 5717 The United Kingdom Toll-free  
        0 800 260 5801 The United Kingdom Toll-free  
Meeting ID: 990 2802 4090  
Passcode: 457717  
 
 

 
MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Phoenix Chamber, 
Phoenix House, Tiverton on Wednesday, 11 August 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 

The next special meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 18 
August 2021 at 2.15 pm in the Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
STEPHEN WALFORD 
Chief Executive 
3 August 2021 
 
Councillors: Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman), G Barnell, E J Berry, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, P J Heal, F W Letch and B G J Warren 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk
https://zoom.us/j/99028024090?pwd=OHBOOUJxV1NKd3JjMlpCTzJvUXFXUT09


 

 
2 

 
A G E N D A 

 
MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS 
OF INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute. 
 

2   HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL  (Pages 3 - 10) 
Members to note the Hybrid Meetings Protocol. 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest at each item. 
 

5   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 11 - 32) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 28th July 2021. 
 

6   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.   

 
7   DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST   

To report any items appearing in the Plans List which have been 
deferred.  
 

8   THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 33 - 70) 
To consider the planning applications contained in the list. 
 

9   MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 71 - 72) 
List attached for consideration of major applications and potential site 
visits. 
 

 
Covid-19 and meetings  
 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in person. 
However, the Council is also required to follow government guidance about safety 
during the pandemic. For a short period – probably until 30 June – the Council will 
enable all people to continue to participate in meetings via Zoom.  
 
You are strongly encouraged to participate via Zoom to keep everyone safe - there is 
limited capacity in meeting rooms if safety requirements are to be met. There are 



 

 
3 

restrictions and conditions which apply to those in the building and the use of the 
building. You must not attend a meeting at Phoenix House without complying with the 
requirements in the new protocol for meetings. You must follow any directions you are 
given.  
 
Please read the new meeting protocol which is available here: 
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/documents/s21866/aaaaHybridMeetingProtocolMay
2021.pdf 
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, emai
[...]
e yourself afterwards. 

  

Page 12



 

Planning Committee – 28 July 2021 64 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 28 July 2021 at 
2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

  
G Barnell, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, 
P J Heal, F W Letch and B G J Warren 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs F J Colthorpe and E J Berry 
 

Also Present  
Councillor(s) 
 

S J Penny and D J Knowles 
 

Present  
Officers:  
 

Myles Joyce (Interim Development 
Management Manager), Nick Hill (Interim 
Planning Solicitor), Adrian Devereaux (Area 
Team Leader), Christie McCombe (Area 
Planning Officer), Oliver Gibbins (Planning 
Officer), Michelle Woodgates (DCC 
Highways Officer), Janet Wallace (Public 
Health Officer), Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager) and Carole Oliphant 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 
 

51 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (0.03.32)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Mrs F J Colthorpe (Vice Chairman in the Chair) 
and E J Berry. 
 

52 HYBRID MEETINGS PROTOCOL (0.03.56)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, the *Hybrid Meetings Protocol. 
 
Note: *Protocol previously circulated and attached to the minutes 
 

53 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (0.04.09)  
 
Mr Salter – referring to Item 9 on the agenda (Tiverton EUE) 
 
Nationally, there is a consensus that key requirements for affordable homes on new 
developments are:  

 that there should be proximity to local services, and facilities, and access to 
public transport, 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

Planning Committee – 28 July 2021 65 

 that such housing should be indistinguishable from market housing in terms of 
visual appearance and its location within the development site, 

 that it should contribute positively to the high-quality design of the scheme,   

 that, on larger developments, this housing should be distributed in small 
clusters of no more than 10-15 dwellings throughout the development site,  

 that s
[...]
rip was signed off by the then Planning Manager for David Wilson 
Homes, the same Planning Manager is now the same for Redrow. He referred to the 
contents of an email which stated that it would not be equitable to treat the Blundells 
Road properties any differently. 
 
The Chairman indicated that answers to questions would be provided when the items 
were debated. 
 
 

Page 18



 

Planning Committee – 28 July 2021 70 

54 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (0.34.03)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declaration where appropriate. 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (0.34.43)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th July 2021 were agreed as a true record and 
were duly SIGNED by the Chairman 
 

56 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0.35.20)  
 
The Chairman reminded Members that there would be a Special Planning Committee 
on 18th August 2021 and that Planning Training was being held on 9th August 2021. 
 

57 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (0.36.18)  
 
There were no deferrals from the Plans list. 
 

58 THE PLANS LIST (0.36.27)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.   
 
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
(a) Applications dealt with without debate. 
 
In accordance with its agreed procedure the Committee identified those applications 
contained in the Plans List which could be dealt with without debate. 
 
RESOLVED that the following application be determined or otherwise dealt with in 
accordance with the various recommendations contained in the list namely: 
 

a) No 3 on the Plans List application 21/01086/HOUSE - Erection of side 
porch at Bluebell House, 18 Court Barton Close, Thorverton be approved 
subject to conditions as recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration. 
 

(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 

Reason for decision – as outlined in the report 
 
Note:  
 

i.) Cllrs G Barnell, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, P 
J Heal, F W Letch and B G J Warren made declarations in accordance with 
the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as 
the applicant was known to them 

 
b) Application 21/00461/FULL – Erection of extensions to existing 

agricultural storage building 600sqm at land at NGR 288288 107120, 
Redyeates Cross, Cheriton Fitzpaine 

 

Page 19



 

Planning Committee – 28 July 2021 71 

The Area Team Leader explained that at the Planning Committee on 14th July 
Members had deferred a decision on the application until additional information had 
been provided and that the information requested by Members was included within 
his report. 
 
He then reminded Members of the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted the site location plan, proposed plans, the position of the approved 
agricultural workers dwelling and photographs of the site. 
 
The Officer explained that the proposed extension would house livestock and that 
Public Health had no objections to the scheme. A waste management plan had been 
received and approved by Public Health. 
 
The Area Team Leader confirmed that although there was no requirement for the 
applicant to provide an agricultural appraisal one had been submitted as part of the 
application for the approved agricultural workers dwelling. 
 
Consideration was given to: 
 

 The views of the Public Health Officer who had no objection to the application 

 The views of the objector who stated that there was no business case or 
management plan provided and evidence was lacking for the need for the 
scheme 

 The views of the applicant who reminded Members that they had granted 
permission for an agricultural workers cottage on the site specifically to 
expand his stock and that the scheme was supported and partly funded by 
Natural England 

 The views of Members that the Parish Council had not made strong views 
known either way 

 Members concerns with the size of the building in the open countryside 

 Members views that agricultural buildings had to be put in the countryside and 
that the application was contemporary for agricultural use 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for decision – as outlined in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

i.) Cllrs G Barnell, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, P 
J Heal, F W Letch and B G J Warren made declarations in accordance with 
the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as 
they had received correspondence from objectors 

ii.) Brian Thompson spoke as the objector 
iii.) Mr Thorne spoke as the applicant 

 
 

 
 

Page 20



 

Planning Committee – 28 July 2021 72 

c) Application 21/00580/FULL - Change of use of agricultural land to allow 1 
pitch for the siting of 1 static caravan, 2 touring caravans and associated 
works for the use of gypsy and traveller family at Land at NGR 276600 
96594 (North of Shortacombe Farm), Shortacombe Lane, Yeoford 

 
The Area Team Leader provided Members with a background of the application and 
explained that the proposal in front of them today was nearly identical to one brought 
before them in August 2020 which had been refused. The applicant did appeal the 
previous decision but the submission was not made in time and therefore had not 
been determined by the Inspectorate. For this reason the Planning Authority had a 
duty to determine the latest proposal. 
 
The Officer reminded Members of the previous reason for refusal and confirmed that 
the revised application included a personal condition regarding who could reside at 
the site. He explained that a personal condition was not common but could be 
justified in exceptional circumstances. 
 
He then reminded Members of the application by way of a presentation which 
highlighted the site layout, site elevations, prop
[...]
ent planning policies 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration. 
 
 
 
(Proposed by Cllr G Barnell and seconded by Cllr Mrs C P Daw) 
 
(Vote 4 for – 4 against (Chairman’s casting vote) 
 
Reason for the decision: as set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

i.) Cllrs G Barnell, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, C J 
Eginton, P J Heal, F W Letch and B G J Warren made declarations in 
accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing 
with planning matters as they had received correspondence from 
objectors 

ii.) Cllr F W Letch declared a personal interest as the applicant was known 
to him 

iii.) Cllrs P J Heal and C J Eginton declared a personal interest as they 
knew a neighbour of the site 

iv.) Cllrs C J Eginton, S J Clist and B G J Warren requested that their vote 
against the decision be recorded 

v.) Cllr F W Letch requested that his abstention from voting be recorded 
vi.) Roderick Crawford spoke as the objector 
vii.) Simon Rushton spoke as the agent 
viii.) Cllr S Penny spoke as Ward Member 
ix.) The following late information was provided: 

 
26th July 21 
Response from Public Health Officer – 19/07/21 
 
I think that in view of the new proposed system and the confirmation by the 
landowner that the land for the drainage field is in his ownership and has shown no 
signs of being waterlogged it would be fine to accept the system as described.  So 
now the condition should read: 
 
The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the surface 
water drainage arrangements, including the package treatment plant shown on the 
approved plans, have been installed and implemented. The approved measures shall 
thereafter be retained for the life of the development. 
 
Therefore condition 7 would be as follows: 
 
7. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the surface 
water d
[...]
 they felt the infrastructure 
should be in place before work began, there were concerns with the types of 
properties proposed, the lack of recreation facilities and highways concerns. 
That gas boilers were now redundant and every property should have an 
electric car charging point 

 The view of the Ward Members who felt that there was a previous 
commitment to a 5 metre buffer zone and concerns about the length of any 
agreements to maintain the green zones. That they did not agree with the 3 
storey houses and the proposal failed to comply with the EUE masterplan. 
That there were concerns with flooding and environmental risks and there 
were not sufficient electric car charging points 

 The views of Members who had concerns about the size of houses proposed 
and density of the scheme 

 The views of Members that further public consultation on the reserved matters 
application should be sought 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that: 
 
The decision on the application be deferred and that delegated authority be given to 
the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration, in conjunction with Members of 
the Planning Committee to renegotiate with the developer with regard to the 
appearance, scale, characteristics, design and density of the scheme. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr L J Cruwys and seconded by Cllr R Dolley) 
 
Reason for the decision: No decision was made and the determination was 
deferred 
 
Notes: 
 

i.) Cllrs G Barnell, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, C J Eginton, P 
J Heal, F W Letch and B G J Warren made declarations in accordance with 
the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as 
they had received correspondence from objectors 

Page 24



 

Planning Committee – 28 July 2021 76 

ii.) Cllr D J Knowles declared a personal interest as may of the objectors were 
known to him 

iii.) Paul Elstone spoke as the objector 
iv.) Russel Smith spoke as the applicant 
v.) Cllr P Hill spoke on behalf of the Town Coun
[...]
e meeting ended at 7.11 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 11th August 2021 

Applications of a non-delegated nature 
 
 

Item No. Description 
 
 

  
01.  21/00072/MARM - Reserved Matters for the erection of up to 105 dwellings, associated 

landscaping, public open space and allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian access 
from Siskin Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane, following Outline 
approval 19/01839/MOUT at Land at NGR 301216 106714 , (West Of Siskin Chase), 
Colebrooke Lane. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Approve Reserved Matters subject to conditions 
 

  
  

02.  20/00748/FULL - Change of use of land from commercial to residential use, including the 
demolition of a building and erection of a single storey dwelling at 22 Lower Town, 
Sampford Peverell, Tiverton. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Grant permission subject to conditions. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



AGENDA 2 

 
Plans List No. 1 

 
Application No. 21/00072/MARM 
 
Grid Ref:  301216 : 106714  
 
Applicant: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd  
   
Location: Land at NGR 301216 106714   

(West Of Siskin Chase)  
Colebrooke Lane  
Cullompton  

   
Proposal: Reserved Matters for the erection of up to 105 dwellings, associated landscaping, 

public open space and allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian access from 
Siskin Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane, following Outline 
approval 19/01839/MOUT  

 
 
Date Valid:      2nd February 2021 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 36



AGENDA 3 

 
 
 
 
APPLICATION NO:  21/00072/MARM 
 
Site Visit: Yes Date of Site Visit: March & April 2021  
 
Decision Delayed Reason: Committee call in and amendments to scheme 
 

MEMBER CALL-IN 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant reserved matters approval subject to conditions 
 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application constitutes a Reserved Matters application for the erection of up to 105 dwellings, 
associated landscaping, public open space and allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian 
access from Siskin Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane, following Outline 
approval 19/01839/MOUT. 
 
The site is situated immediately to the west of Cullompton and falls within the settlement boundary 
and constitutes an allocated site with the Council’s Local Plan. The site largely falls within Flood 
Zone 1 where all residential development is proposed, with the far south west of the site falling 
within Flood Zone 3.  
 
As noted, the application constitutes a reserved matters application, and therefore outline 
permission has already been granted and secured the principle of residential use on the site.  
 
The application constitutes approval of details only.  
 

APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
Accordingly, a number of supporting documents have been submitted with the application 
including plans and elevations, together with necessary details of landscaping, layout and design 
details.  
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
18/01826/SCR - CLOSED date 16th November 2018Request for Screening Opinion in respect of 
proposed development of 105 dwellings together with associated amenity and open space 
provision landscape and access from Siskin Close   
19/00118/MOUT - NONDET date 22nd October 2020Outline for the erection of up to 105 
dwellings, associated landscaping, public open space and allotments together with vehicle and 
pedestrian access from Siskin Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane - APPEAL 
ALLOWED -PLANNING PERMISSION GRANTED 09-07-20   
19/01839/MOUT - PERCON date 18th September 2020Outline for the erection of up to 105 
dwellings, associated landscaping, public open space and allotments together with vehicle and 
pedestrian access from Siskin Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane 
   

Page 37



AGENDA 4 

21/00072/MARM - PCO date Reserved Matters for the erection of up to 105 dwellings, associated 
landscaping, public open space and allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian access from 
Siskin Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane, following Outline approval 
19/01839/MOUT   
 
OTHER HISTORY 
00/00930/FULL - PERMIT date 9th August 2000Construction of a fishing lake (max. 50 rods) and 
provision of associated access and car parking area   
99/03319/FULL - REFUSE date 26th April 2000Construction of a fishing lake (max 50 rods) and 
provision of associated access, access track and car parking area   
10/01291/FULL - REFUSE date 2nd November 2010Change of use of land to garden and erection 
of double detached garage   
18/01223/PREAPP - CLO date 19th October 2018 
PROTECT - Proposed development of approximately 100 dwellings (and 5 self build plots)    
20/01876/PREAPP - CLO date 25th March 2021 
PROTECT - Proposed Reserved Matters submission following Outline permission 19/01839/OUT 
   

 
INFORMATIVES 
Conditional Approval (with negotiation) 
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework the Council has 
worked in a positive and pro-active way with the Applicant and has negotiated amendments to the 
application to enable the grant of planning permission. 
 
S106 
This development is subject to a Section 106 agreement dated 21 August 2020 
 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on public authorities in the exercise of 
their functions to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and advance equality of 
opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it and foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities. 
This is called the Public Sector Equality Duty or "PSED". No persons that could be affected by the 
development have been identified as sharing any protected characteristic. 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES 
 
Mid Devon Local Plan 2013-2033 
 
Policy S1 -Sustainable development priorities 
Poli
[...]
ent 
Section 5 - Delivering a sufficient supply of homes 
Section 11 - Maintaining effective use of Land 
Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 
Section 16 -Conserving and Enhancing the Historical Environment 
 
 

Page 63



AGENDA 30 

CONSULTATIONS 
 
Sampford Peverell Parish Council - 20th June 2020 
Members of Sampford Peverell Parish Council have examined this proposal. They unanimously 
conclude that this site is totally unsuitable for residential development, being surrounded by the 
Play Park, the public toilets, the tennis courts (which are flood-lit for winter use) and the public car 
park. Furthermore, they strongly object to the proposed removal of the telegraph post on the 
western boundary. While undergrounding of the power supply to the public toilets may present no 
problems, Members point out that the pole carries a lighting unit (in the ownership of the Parish 
Council) which gives illumination of the footpath to the public toilets as well as providing an 
element of night-time security to this part of the Play Park and its play equipment.  
 
This development would be completely out of character with the surroundings. Sampford Peverell 
Parish Council thus is strongly opposed to this proposal. 
 
Sampford Peverell Parish Council - 12th April 2021  
Members of Sampford Peverell Parish Council have examined the revised drawings submitted but 
remain unanimously totally opposed to the application to change the use of the land from 
commercial to residential use. 
 
They believe that the site is totally unsuitable for residential development by virtue of its position. 
This was expressed in the Parish Council's response to the original application in June 2020. The 
site is between the Play Park, with the public toilets immediately adjacent to the boundary of the 
site. The public car park and the tennis courts are also immediately next to the site. The tennis 
courts are floodlight in the evenings. These reasons for opposing the change of use 
[...]
                 Officer name              Delegated      Committee 
 
7           03.09.2021     21/00971/MFUL   Erection of weather canopy            Unit 7                     Mr Oliver Gibbins       Del 
                                                                                                                        South View Estate 
                                                                                                                        Willand 
 
2           11.10.2021     21/01095/MFUL   Erection of roof to provide              Land at NGR          Mr Jake Choules        Del 
                                                                 Cover to slurry store                      287880 106040 
                                                                 (1,024 sq.m.)                                 (Orchardhayes 
                                                                                                                        Farm) Cheriton 
                                                                                                                       Fitzpaine 

P
age 73

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL
	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 THE PLANS LIST
	9 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – 11 August 2021 85 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 11 August 2021 
at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors 
 

Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman) 
G Barnell, E J Berry, S J Clist, L J Cruwys, 
R J Dolley, C J Eginton, P J Heal, 
F W Letch, B G J Warren and Mrs C Collis 
 

Apologies  
Councillor(s) 
 

Mrs C P Daw 
 

  
  
Present  
Officers:  
 

Myles Joyce (Interim Development 
Management Manager), Angharad Williams 
(Area Team Leader), Nick Hill (Interim 
Planning Solicitor), Sarah Lees (Member 
Services Officer) and Sally Gabriel (Member 
Services Manager) 
 

 
 

60 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00-03- 50)  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs C P Daw who was substituted by Cllr Mrs C 
Collis. 
 

61 HYBRID MEETING PROTOCOL (00-04-11)  
 
The protocol for hybrid meetings was noted. 
 

62 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-04-26)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public present. 
 

63 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-04-35)  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations were appropriate. 
 

64 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-04-46)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021 were agreed as a true record and 
were duly SIGNED by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Planning Committee – 11 August 2021 86 

65 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-05-52)  
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 She reminded Members of a special meeting of the Planning Committee to 
take place the following week (Wednesday 18 August 2021). 

 She informed those present that Mrs Jenny Clifford (Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration) would be leaving the authority on 13 August.  
She paid tribute to Mrs Clifford highlighting her long service, her friendly and 
helpful manner, her ‘can do’ attitude and she wished her well for the future.  

 
66 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (00-08-38)  

 
There were no deferrals from the Plans List. 
 

67 THE PLANS LIST (00-08-50)  
 
The Committee considered the applications in the *Plans List.   
 
Note: *List previously circulated and attached to the minutes. 
 

a) Application 21/00072/MARM – (reserved matters for the erection of up to 
105 dwellings, associated landscaping, public open space and 
allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian access from Siskin 
Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane, following outline 
approval 19/01839/MOUT – land at NGR 301216 106714 (West of Siskin 
Chase) Colebrooke Lane, Cullompton) 

 
The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report informing the meeting of 
the history of the site, the outline planning permission which had been granted in 
September 2020 and explained that the current reserved matters application dealt 
with layout, appearance, landscape and scale and that the access to the 
development had been considered as part of the previous outline application. 
 
She provided a presentation which highlighted: the site layout, the main vehicular 
access via Siskin Chase, the construction access via Colebrooke Lane (both agreed 
at outline), the proposed street scene, the landscaping layout which was 
predominately to the south of the site; the affordable housing layout and the position 
of the accessible and adaptable homes; the parking strategy, soft landscaping and 
the play equipment set up, the allotments proposals and photographs from various 
aspects leading to the site. 
 
Consideration was given to questions from the committee with regard to: 
 

 The maintenance of the open space and who would be responsible for the 
allotments, where was the cycle way and whether the location of the bird 
boxes could be identified.  

 Concerns with regard to surface water run off 

 The tree planting scheme, the location of the affordable housing, whether the 
allotments would be bunded and the lighting to the pedestrian access 

 Housing standards associated with the ‘Ashenford’ – 2 bed properties and the 
views of Public Health and that this would be a Building Control matter. 



 

Planning Committee – 11 August 2021 87 

 Play space for older children 

 The pinch point in Siskin Chase which had already been considered at outline. 
 
Further consideration was then given to: 
 

 The views of the objector with regard to the lack of cycle paths within the 
development, the high car use encouraged on the site by way of the additional 
parking spaces which was thought to be excessive, the excessive parking at 
the allotments and concerns with regard to flooding on the pedestrian path to 
the site. 

 The views of the agent with regard to the access consented at the outline 
stage, what was being considered as part of the reserved matters application, 
the high quality design of the development with ample open space and 
parking, the involvement of the Design Review Panel, the affordable housing 
on the site, the electric charging points for every dwelling, the adaptable and 
accessible homes, the contributions through the S106 agreement and the 
dialogue that had taken place with the Town Council. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that: planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions, as recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration. 
 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Reason for the Decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

i.) Cllrs: E J Berry, S J Clist, R J Dolley and B G J Warren made declarations in 
accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with 
planning matters as they had spoken with and received correspondence from 
interested parties; 
 

ii.) Mrs Mako-Yule spoke in objection to the application; 
 
iii.) Mr Harrison (Agent) spoke; 
 
iv.) Cllr E J Berry spoke as Ward Member for Cullompton South; 
 
v.) Cllr E J Berry requested that his vote against the decision be recorded. 

 
b) Application 20/00748/FULL – (Change of use of land from commercial to 

residential use, including the demolition of a building and the erection of 
a single storey dwelling – 22 Lower Town, Sampford Peverell) 

 
The Interim Development Management Manager outlined the contents of the report 
explaining to those present the background to the application, the consultation 
process that had taken place, including the issues raised by the Parish Council and 
the issues covered by the informative notes within the report.  He provided a 
presentation which highlighted the location of the site, the existing and proposed 
block plan, the floor plans, elevations, the position of the lights on the tennis court, 
the retention of the perimeter wall and explained the measures that had been put in 



 

Planning Committee – 11 August 2021 88 

place to mitigate the flood risk.  He also provided photographs from various aspects 
of the site. 
 
The officer then further highlighted the headlines within the report that of: the 
principle of development, the design and appearance of the proposal, the amenity, 
managing the flood risk, environmental impact, heritage matters, access and 
highways issues  
 
Consideration was given to questions from Members which included: 
 

 Whether there was any precedent with regard to properties being built 
alongside recreational facilities. 

 The relevance of the sequential test 

 The removal of the PD Rights 

 Possible flood issues and the installation of the mezzanine floor 

 The closeness of the boundary wall to the proposed dwelling 

 Whether the officer was content with the land contamination report 
 
Further consideration was given to: 
 

 The views of the applicant with regard to the maintenance that was required to 
the current building, the need for the business to move to larger premises as it 
had outgrown the site and that the site would be much better as a dwelling. 

 The views of the Ward Members with regard to: their thoughts that the 
development was not appropriate in the proposed location, the refuge above 
ground floor to overcome the flood risk, the closeness of the play area and 
local sporting facilities to the proposed dwelling, the closeness of the access 
route to the canal, that the proposed dwelling would not appeal to potential 
residents and the impact of the tennis court lighting on the property. 

 The views of the Parish Council with regard to the history of the site and that 
the building had originally been the Cadet Hut, the proposal was adjacent to 
the play park and the public toilets, the tennis courts were used every day and 
more so at weekends and the impact of this on the residents of the property, 
the access to the public car park and the siting of food retail vans would 
impact on the property and that the building should have been considered for 
other uses. 

 
It was therefore RESOLVED that: planning permission be granted subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr P J Heal and seconded by Cllr G Barnell) 
 
Reason for the Decision: As set out in the report 
 
Notes: 
 

i) Cllr Mrs C A Collis made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of 
Good Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as she was the 
Ward Member; 

ii) Cllr R J Dolley made a declaration in accordance with the Protocol of Good 
Practice for Councillors dealing with planning matters as he knew members of 
the Parish Council; 



 

Planning Committee – 11 August 2021 89 

 
iii) Marie Yaxley (Applicant’s partner) spoke; 

 
iv) Cllr Mrs Culpin spoke on behalf of the Parish Council; 

 
v) The Chairman read a statement on behalf of Cllr Miss Norton (Ward Member); 

 
vi) Cllr Mrs C A Collis spoke as Ward Member; 

 
vii) Cllr Mrs C A Collis requested that her vote against the decision be recorded; 

 
viii) Cllr C J Eginton requested that his abstention from voting be recorded. 

 
 

68 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (1-57-42)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list * of major applications with no 
decision.   
 
Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.14 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


